
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM 
ON FRIDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: KJThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ann Davies
2. Councillor Handel Davies
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey
4. Councillor Betsan Jones
5. Councillor Gareth Thomas (Vice-Chair)
6 Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Sharen Davies (Chair)
3. Councillor Shirley Matthews
4. Councillor Louvain Roberts

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Anthony Davies
2. Councillor Irfon Jones
3. Councillor Hugh Shepardson



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

4. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH REVIEW 
2014/15 - UPDATE - EMPTY PROPERTIES IN 
CARMARTHENSHIRE 

5 - 26

5. ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 ADOPTED 
CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

27 - 208

6. COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 209 - 238

7. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  TASK & FINISH GROUP 
2018/19 

239 - 242

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 243 - 244

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 245 - 246

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 25TH JUNE, 2018 

247 - 254



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21ST SEPTEMBER 2018

Community Scrutiny Committee 
Task & Finish Review 2014/15 - Update

Empty Properties in Carmarthenshire

To consider and comment on the following issues:

To provide an update to Community Scrutiny, following a Task & Finish Review of Empty 
Properties in 2014/15.

Reasons: 
 The Community Scrutiny Committee established a Task & Finish Group to review empty 

properties in the private sector in 2014/15, and have now requested an update to all 
recommendations made within the report.   

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 

Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing Portfolio Holder)

Directorate:

Communities

Name of Head of Service:

Jonathan Morgan

Report Author:

Jonathan N Willis

Designations: 

Acting Head of Homes & Safer 
Communities

Advice and Tenancy Support 
Manager

01554 899285

JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01554 899232

JNWillis@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21ST SEPTEMBER 2018

Community Scrutiny Committee 
Task & Finish Review 2014/15 - Update

Empty Properties in Carmarthenshire

On the 1st August 2014, the Committee established a Task & Finish Group to review empty 
properties in the private sector.

A total of 7 meetings were held between November 2014 and June 2015, which were used to 
consider evidence and information from a wide variety of sources. The Group also undertook 
a series of site visits to view a selection of empty properties within the county. The main aims 
of the review were to:

 To identify and evaluate the current activities undertaken by the Housing & Public 
Protection Division. 

 To identify potential improvements and alternative delivery models.
 To identify cost effective best practice by other authorities, agencies and providers. 
 To formulate recommendations for  consideration by the Executive Board.

The purpose of the presentation attached to this report is to provide an update on the 
re
[...]
P04_01.pdf
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/agendas/eng/COMM20150622/REP04_01.pdf
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/housing-supply/empty-homes/houses-into-homes/?skip=1&lang=cy
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/housing-supply/empty-homes/houses-into-homes/?skip=1&lang=cy
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/housing-supply/empty-homes/houses-into-homes/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/housing-supply/empty-homes/houses-into-homes/?lang=en


Eiddo Gwag - Sir Gar   

Empty Properties - Carmarthenshire

Leighton Evans Yana Thomas

Cydgysylltydd Eiddo Gwag Ymarferydd Iechyd yr Amgylchedd

Empty Property Co-ordinator Environmental Health Officer

P
age 9



Adolygiad Gorchwyl a Gorffen / Task & Finish Review 

• Sefydlodd y Pwyllgor Grŵp Gorchwyl a 

Gorffen ym mis Awst 2015

• Cynhaliwyd sawl cyfarfod rhwng Tachwedd 

2014 a Mehefin 2015, a ddefnyddiwyd i 

ystyried tystiolaeth a gwybodaeth o 

amrywiaeth eang o ffynonellau. 

• Prif amcanion yr adolygiad oedd:

- Clustnodi a gwerthuso gweithgareddau 

presennol yr Is-adran Tai a Diogelu'r 

Cyhoedd. 

- Nodi gwelliannau posibl a modelau 

darparu eraill.

- Nodi arferion gorau cost-effeithiol gan 

awdurdodau, asiantaethau a darparwyr 

eraill. 

- Llunio argymhellion i'w hystyried gan y 

Bwrdd Gweithredol.

• August 2015, Committee establishes a Task 

& Finish Group

• Several meetings were held between 

November 2014 and June 2015, which were 

used to consider evidence and information 

from a wide variety of sources. 

• The main aims of the review were:

- To identify and evaluate the current 

activities undertaken by the Housing & 

Public Protection Division. 

- To identify potential improvements and 

alternative delivery models.

- To identify cost effective best practice 

by other authorities, agencies and 

providers. 

- To formulate recommendations for 

consideration by the Executive Board.

P
age 10



Beth yw Eiddo “Gwag”? / What
[...]
YES  YES  YES  NONE YES  YES 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

The AMR in monitoring the implementation of the LDP’s policies and provisions builds on the links 
and strategic compatibility between it and Carmarthenshire County Council’s well-being objectives.  
It also ensures alignment with the national Well-being Goals set out within the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act 2015.  Through its land use planning policies, the Revised LDP will seek to promote 
the principles of sustainability and sustainable development by facilitating the creation of 
communities and local economies which are more sustainable, providing access to local services 
and facilities and reducing the need to travel.  

The integration of sustainability as part of the preparation of the LDP is reflected in the undertaking 
of a Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment reflecting national and 
international legislative requirements.  The AMR in considering matters of sustainability, further 
monitors the outcomes of the Plan in light of the Sustainability Appraisal indicators. 

The AMR considers key national legislative changes including the requirements emanating from 
the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act and the Council’s Well-being Objectives and the 
implications for the LDP.  In this respect, the AMR undertakes a compatibility analysis of the LDP 
and the National and local Well-being Objectives.  It is also noted that the LDP review will need to 
ensure the requirements emanating from the Act are fully and appropriately considered with the 
Plan.

Page 32



 2. Legal  
The preparation and publication of the AMR ensures the Council meets its requirements in 
respect of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which requires each Local Planning 
Authority to prepare an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) on its LDP. It also fulfils the 
requirements of section 76 of the Act in keeping all matters under review that are expected to 
affect the deve
[...]
the annual 
report. 

Reasons: 
To formulate views for submission to the Executive Board for consideration 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      YES

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 
 Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader)
 Cllr. Mair Stephens (Deputy Leader)
 Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing) 
 Cllr. Peter Hughes- Griffiths (Culture, Sport and Tourism)
Directorate: Chief Executive’s

Name of Head of Service:
Wendy Walters

Report Author:
John Tillman & Gwyneth Ayers

Designations:

Director of Regeneration & Policy

Information & Data Protection 
Officer

Corporate Policy & Partnership 
Manager

Tel Nos.
01267 224112

01267 224659

E Mail Addresses:
WSWalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

JWTillman@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 209

Agenda Item 6

mailto:WSWalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JWTillman@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 Scrutiny Committee
21.09.18

Complaints & Compliments Annual Report 2017/18

The report sets out:

 The numbers of complaints investigated and responded to between April 2017 – 
March 2018 by department.

 Statistics on communications received by the Complaints Team and redirected. These 
are enquiries and requests for assistance which once presented offered the team the 
opportunity to try and rectify difficulties before complaints arise.

 Complaints with any equalities or Welsh language issues.
 Complaints determined by the Ombudsman.
 Analysis of complaints and compliments by department.

The complaints referred to within this report are those where the investigation has been 
completed during the review period.

As of 2017/18, all complaints relating to Adult Social Care matters have been managed 
separately by the Performance, Analyst & Systems Team within the Communities 
Department, as part of a re-structure of the service. A full end of year report has been 
presented to the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee on 21st May 2018, howev
[...]
consider and comment on the following issues:

 To agree the Membership of the Task and Finish Group.

Reasons: 

 To enable the committee to appoint members to serve on the Task & Finish Group.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor L.D. Evans (Housing)

Directorate:
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Kevin Thomas

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law 

Democratic Services Officer 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224010
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01267 224027
kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 239

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

COMMUNITY
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4th OCTOBER 2018

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
TASK & FINISH GROUP 2018/19 

 

The Community Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on the 25th June, 2018 following 
consideration of a scoping document on the provision of Affordable Housing within 
Carmarthenshire agreed:-

- to establish a task and finish group to examine the Provision of Affordable 
Bungalows within Carmarthenshire

- to seek nominations from the political groups for members to serve on the task 
and finish group, which is to comprise 6 members politically balanced – 3 
representing the Plaid Cymru, 2 representing the Labour Group and one 
representing the Independent Group

In accordance with the Committee’s decision, the undermentioned nominations have 
been received and the Committee is requested to consider formally appointing these 
members to serve on the Task and Finish Group:

Plaid Cymru Group x 3
Councillor Gareth Thomas
Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey
Councillor Betsan Jones

Labour Group x 2
Councillor Sharen Davies
Councillor Deryk Cundy

Independent Group x 1
Councillor Irfon Jones

The Task and Finish Group will arrange to hold its first meeting as soon as possible and 
will appoint a Chair and Vice Chair from
[...]
for a 
programme of visits to ensure 
council homes are maintained 
to the CHS standard.

To inform Members on progress and 
outcomes of the Home check tenant 
visits.

Community 
Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2017/18

Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution states 
that a scrutiny committee 
must:

“Prepare an annual report 
giving an account of the 
Committee’s activities over 
the previous year.”

The Committee is being requested to 
consider and approve the Community 
Scrutiny Committee’s Annual Report 
for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

Page 244



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21st September 2018

Explanation for non-submission 
of scrutiny report

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION DATE

Highways design 
Guide SPG

Ian Llewelyn / 
Simon Charles

The scope and remit of the 
Design Guide is currently at 
the final stages of internal 
consultation.  It is a complex 
process which requires 
attention to detail to provide 
the required information for 
a range of development 
applications. This work will 
conclude in October with a 
report to follow to Scrutiny 
Committee.

November 2018.
.

Page 245

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 25 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S.L. Davies (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen (In place of H.I. Jones), D.M. Cundy, W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies, W.T. Evans 
(In place of C.A. Davies), S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, H.B. Shepardson, B.A.L. Roberts, 
G.B. Thomas and A.Vaughan Owen

Also in attendance:
Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing
P. Hughes-Griffiths, Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism
L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council

The following Officers were in attendance:
I. Jones, Head of Leisure
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager
L. Quelch, Head of Planning
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager
J. Morgan, Acting Head of Homes & Safer Communities
A. Thomas, Group Accountant
J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager
E. Retallick, Principal Arts Officer
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer
S. Morris, Monitoring and Implementation Officer
S. Casey, Theatres Development Manager

Chamber, - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 10.00  - 11.50 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, H.I. Jones and 
S. Matthews

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
Aled Vaughan Owen 7 – Revenue & Capital 

Budget Monitoring 
Report 2017/18

Licence Holder – 
Gwendraeth Sports Hall

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public questions had been received.

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE ARTS STRATEGY

Page 247

Agenda Item 10



The Committee received a presentation on the Carmarthenshire Arts Strategy for 
the period 2018-2022 providing a framework for service development to support 
the County’s vision of being a place where exceptional arts experiences engaged 
and enthused communities, whilst also celebrating its unique and bilingual culture. 
In order to underpin that vision, the strategy identified the following four key 
objectives:-

- Cultural wellbeing;
- Physical and mental wellbeing;
- Economic wellbeing through supporting creative and cultural organisations 

and;
- Developing and sustaining an efficient and effective arts service (through 

improved income generation, innovative ways of working, collaboration and 
deepening public engagement).

The following questions/issues were raised on the presentation:-
 In response to a question on the establishment of creative and social hubs, 

that related to the council’s facilities being used in a more focussed 
community approach by granting access to communities for a range of 
communal uses for example theatre productions, dance classes and 
venues for older people  to come together in a socia
[...]
r 
consideration had been given to adopting a fifth to 'identify ambitions, 

Page 248



talents and skills through our schools to further sustain our cultural strategic 
priorities’

It was confirmed that could be discussed with the Education Department as 
implementation of the strategy progressed.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that it be recommended to the Executive Board 
that the Strategy be adopted.

6. DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2017/18

The Committee considered the Council’s Draft Annual Report for 2017/18 
produced in accordance with the requirements of both the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 and the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. It was noted that the report provided:-

 An overview of the 2017/18 performance,
 Two page progress reports for each of the 15 Well-being Objectives,
 A link to track progress on every specific action and target set for each 

Well-being objective,
 Within the appendicies, other performance information on Out-turn data 

(September) and National Survey for Wales Results (June) which would be 
updated as results became available.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the increase in childhood obesity levels within the 
county and to how increased physical activity could be 
encouraged/promoted when parks and other leisure facilities were being 
closed.

The Head of Leisure confirmed one of the Leisure Division’s key aims was 
to promote and develop physical activities by working with local 
communities and sports clubs, where it was recognised community 
ownership often resulted in increased participation levels. It was noted the 
report had recognised a 10% increase in the numbers of children who 
regularly participated in sport throughout the county, increasing to 47%. 
However, it was accepted more work was required to achieve higher activity 
levels, not only amongst children but throughout the population. 

 The Committe
[...]
llowing questions/issues were raised on the report:

 In response to a question on the allocation of Section 106 money, the 
Forward Planning Manger confirmed it could be used on non-capital 
schemes within communities provided it was in accordance with the 
provisions of the legal agreement. 

 Reference was made to the potential for more than one scheme to be 
proposed for Section 106 funding and clarification sought on how those 
would be appraised and the successful scheme chosen.

The Forward Planning Manager advised that would be achieved by the 
authority working and consulting with applicants including local 
town/community and county councillors, together with other interested 
bodies, to assess which scheme would best meet both the terms of the 
Section 106 Agreement and the needs of the community.

 In response to a view expressed on the early involvement of local county 
councillors in Section 106 discussions, the Forward Planning Manager 
encouraged members to discuss with Development Management Case 
Officers the potential for S106 contributions Agreements as early as 
possible and referenced the publication of the weekly planning lists.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

10. AFFORDABLE BUNGALOWS WITHIN CARMARTHENSHIRE

Page 252



The Committee, in accordance with minute 7 of its meeting held on the 29th March, 
2018 received a scoping document on the potential for the establishment of a Task 
and Finish Group on the provision of Affordable Bungalows within 
Carmarthenshire relating to their future need and delivery options.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

10.1 That the scoping document be received.
10.2 That the Committee establish a Task and Finish Group to 

examine the provision of Affordable Bungalows within 
Carmarthenshire

10.3 That the Task and Finish Group comprise 6 members, 
politically balanced, and that the political groups be requested 
to submit nominations from their members on the Committee 
to serve on the Group.

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 21st September, 2018.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the meeting 
of the Committee to be held on the 21st September, 2018 be received.

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee considered the explanations provided for the non-submission of 
two reports.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the non-submission report be received.

13. SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE

The Committee received a report detailing the progress achieved in relations to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous meetings.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

14. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON the 11TH MAY, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 11th May, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 253



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH REVIEW 2014/15 - UPDATE - EMPTY PROPERTIES IN CARMARTHENSHIRE
	Report

	5 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 ADOPTED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Report

	6 COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	Report

	7 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  TASK & FINISH GROUP 2018/19
	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	10 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH JUNE, 2018



Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 21 September 2018
PRESENT: Councillor S.L. Davies (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen (In place of H.B. Shepardson), C.A. Davies, W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies,
S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, D. Jones (In place of S. Matthews), H.l. Jones,

M.J.A. Lewis (In place of G.B. Thomas), A.S.J. McPherson (In place of D.M. Cundy),
B.A.L. Roberts and A.Vaughan Owen

Also in attendance:
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council

The following Officers were in attendance:

I. Jones, Head of Leisure

J. Morgan, Acting Head of Homes & Safer Communities
J. Willis, Housing Services Manager (Advice & Options)
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager
[.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager

L. Evans, Empty Property Co-ordinator

K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 - 11.15 am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND OTHER MATTERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Cundy, S. Matthews, H.
Shepardson and G. Thomas.

The Chair referred to the recent Tour of Britain Cycle Event, which had
commenced with the Grand Depart from Pembrey Country Park, and extended her
appreciation to all involved in ensuring its success including the Council’s officers,
cyclists, spectators and the town and community councils.

2, DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

The following declarations of personal interest were made:-

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest

A Davies 5- Annual Monitoring Report | Has submitted an
2017/18 Adopted application for inclusion
Carmarthenshire Local of a site within the
Development Plan Carmarthenshire

Revised Local
Development Plan
2018-2033

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



A Vaughan-Owen | 5- Annual Monitoring Report | Relative has submitted

2017/18 Adopted an application for
Carmarthenshire Local inclusion of a site within
Development Plan the Carmarthenshire

Revised Local
Development Plan
2018-2033

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
No public questions had been received.

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH REVIEW 2014/15 -
UPDATE - EMPTY PROPERTIES IN CARMARTHENSHIRE

The Committee, in accordance with the discussion undertaken at its meeting held
on the 11t May, 2018 received a power-point presentation on the progress made
on implementing the recommendations of its previous Task and Finish Group in
2014/15 on Empty Properties within Carmarthenshire, the main aims of which
were to:-

> ldentify and evaluate the current activities undertaken by the Housing and

Public Protection Division;
> Identify potential improvements and alternative delivery models;
» Formulate recommendations for consideration by the Executive Board.

The following questions/issues were raised on the presentation:-

¢ Inresponse to a question on the £49k repair costs to one of the properties
identified in the report, the Empty Property Co-ordinator outlined the level of
works undertaken to the property in question and advised whilst it may have
been possible for a private individual to commission those at a reduced
rate, the Council had established a contractor framework and Contract
Procedure Rules to be used/followed when awarding contracts for works. It
was noted the Council’s Contractor Framework had been subject to a
competitive tendering process and costs were kept to a minimum.

e In response to a question on the potential for Section 106 income to be
used for renovating empty properties, the Acting Head of Homes and Safer
Communities advised that allocation of that income was subject to the
submission of a business case and, if successful, was used in accordance
with council policy to purchase homes in areas of need.

e With regard to a question on the use of the Simple Lettings Agency, it was
confirmed it had been established, and was operated by the Council to
assist prospective tenants to secure tenancies. It also promoted the ethos
of helping people to help themselves by signposting them to other letting
agencies.

e Reference was made to the varying lengths of times which homes could
remain empty, ranging from a few months to a number of years and if there
were any incentives available to the Council to encourage home owners to
reduce that timeframe for example, via the council tax.

The Acting Head of Homes and Safer Communities advised that although
that possibility had been discussed there was a view it could, especially in
the short-term result in a reduction in council tax revenue for the authority.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



However, he assured discussions were continually on-going to identify
ways of reducing those time-frames.

¢ Inresponse to a question on the Home Improvement Loan and Houses into
Homes Scheme, it was confirmed the Council had received grants from the
Welsh Government totalling £1.9m, over three phases, enabling 70
properties to be renovated. Each loan issued was subject to repayment
within a two year period and, to date, nearly £1m had been repaid to the
fund which was then recycled to provide more loans.

e |t was confirmed that of the approximate 10 properties visited by the Task
and Finish Group as part of its investigations all, apart from the 4 detailed
within the presentation, had been renovated.

e |t was confirmed that since 2010/11 when the number of empty homes
brought back into use totalled 60, that had increased year on year reaching
184 for 2017/18.

e Reference was made to the 2,554 private sector properties within
Carmarthenshire which had been empty for six months or more and to
whether those were listed by ward and, if not, could members be provided
with that information.

It was confirmed that whilst the current list of empty properties was not
broken down into a ward basis, officers could examine the feasibility of
disseminating that information. Additionally, a letter could be sent to all
members of the Council asking them to provide the department with details
of any empty properties within their wards not appearing on the current list.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the update report on the Committee’s
previous Task and Finish Group on Empty Properties within
Carmarthenshire be received.

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 ADOPTED CARMARTHENSHIRE
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Committee received for consideration the Planning Division’s Annual
Performance Report (APR) for the period April 2017 — March 2018, being the third
such report produced in accordance with the requirement of the Planning
Performance Framework Table, and which had to be submitted to the Welsh
Government by the 315t October each year for evaluation against set indicators
and targets.

The Following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

e Reference was made to the practice of ‘land banking’ where land was left
undeveloped for a large number of years increasing its value for its owners.
Clarification was sought on whether the current review of the Local
Development Plan could address that practice.

The Forward Planning Manager advised that where planning consent had
been granted and development work commenced, that consent was valid in
perpetuity. However, where sites had been incorporated within the current
LDP, but not progressed and applications were received for their inclusion
within the revised Plan, developers would have to demonstrate their
development was deliverable. An expression of desire to develop would no
longer be sufficient. Should that demonstration not be provided, there was a
possibility land allocated within previous plans may not be included as an

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



allocation within the revised Plan. That is, there was no automatic re-
inclusion or, indeed, guaranteed inclusion for currently allocated sites in
terms of the revised LDP.

e Reference was made to the revised LDP’s principles of promoting
sustainability and sustainable development by facilitating the creation of
communities and local economies by providing access to local services and
facilities and reducing the need to travel. Clarification was sought on how
those principles would dovetail into other public sector development plans
for example, the Hywel Dda Health Board.

The Forward Planning Manager confirmed that as part of the review plan it
was important to ensure, wherever possible, the appropriate infrastructure
was in place to meet the sustainable ethos. As part of that process, the
department would consult with all major partners such as the Health Board
and Natural Resources Wales to obtain their feed-back on the plan
proposals.

e Reference was made to the need to rejuvenate rural economies and
whether there was scope within the revised LDP to request infrastructure
companies to use abandoned railway tracks to provide facilities such as
fibre optic communications. Those tracks could also be used to increase the
number of cycle paths within the county.

The Forward Planning Manager advised that whilst the Council could not
dictate to infrastructure providers, the feasibility of utilising old rail tracks
had previously been considered and could be re-examined as part of the
review process.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT IT BE RECOMMENDED TO THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD/COUNCIL that the third Annual Monitoring Report for
the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan, and its recommendations, be
approved for submission to the Welsh Government

6. COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Committee considered the Council’s Annual Complaints and Compliments
report for the period 2017/18 with specific attention having been paid to Sections
9.4 and 9.6 which were relevant to its remit . It was noted the report detailed:-

e the numbers of complaints investigated and responded to between April
2017 — March 2018 by department,
statistics on communications received by the Complaints Team and
redirected. Those related to enquiries and requests for assistance which,
once presented, offered the opportunity to try and rectify difficulties before
complaints arose,
complaints with any equalities or Welsh language issues,
complaints determined by the Ombudsman,
analysis of complaints and compliments by department.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Complaints and Compliments Annual
Report 2017/18 be received.

7. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP 2018/19

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 25" June, 2018 it
had resolved to establish a Task and Finish Group to examine the Provision of
Affordable Bungalows within Carmarthenshire and to seek nominations from the
Council’s political groups for members of the Community Scrutiny Committee to
serve on that Group. In accordance with that decision, the Committee considered
the following nominations received:-

Plaid Cymru Group x3
Councillors Gareth Thomas, Jeanette Gilasbey and Betsan Jones

Labour Group x2
Councillors Deryk Cundy and Sharen Davies

Independent Group x1
Councillor Irfon Jones

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the abovementioned nominees be accepted
and the members be appointed to serve on the Community Scrutiny
Committee’s Task and Finish Group on Affordable Bungalows within
Carmarthenshire.

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next
meeting to be held on the 4" October, 2018.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the meeting
of the Committee to be held on the 4th October, 2018 be received.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee considered the explanation provided for the non-submission of a
report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the non-submission report be received.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON 25TH JUNE, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 25 June, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



